Historic Preservation Advisory Commission Meeting
Regular Meeting of September 21+, 2015 5:30 pm

The regular meeting of the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission fook place on the above
dote. Chairmon Dennis Becker read the Open Public Meetings Act and requesied Commission
Secretary Mrs. Citterbart 1o call the roll. Commission Secretary Mrs. Citterbart staled there was a

quorum.

OATH OF OFFICE

None

Mr. Becker received Mr. McCabe's lefter of resignolion. The Board regrettably accepted his
letier.

ATTENDANCE: Mr. Porter, Mr. Kaplan, Mrs. Schulte, Chairman Becker
EXCUSED: Mrs. Diglio
FLAG SALUTE: was recited.

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:

August 17, 2015

Mr. Kaplan made a motion to accept the August 17, 2015 minutes. Mr. Becker seconded the
motion.

Aye: Mr. Porter, Mr. Kaplan, Mr. Becker

OLD BUSINESS

Section 104 Review:

EB! Project #6115002553

Cellco Patrnership/Verizon Wireless
Block B8.03, Lot 10

93-95 Spring Street

Revised plans for proposed installation of cell facility.

Mr. McCabe stated: They gave us what we asked for in terms of having the concealment
extend all the way around. They also eliminated where there's a recess in the back left corner
where the building jogs in and they were just going fo pul something there iike o paste-on. They
eliminoled that. If you ook ai the nexi to last graphic thal they gave us, at the elevation of the
rear of the building they've got big heavy duty cables going up the back left comer of the
building on the righi side of this elevaiion. | want fo make @ suggestion that we tell them, not
there, carry it around the corner and run it up the inside crease of the recess. That way i will
hide it more. So it's not just looking like a big bunch of cables going up the exterior of the
building. The single cable going up here thai could be run over there too is fine. If it's a single
cable and as long as it's the same color os the brick that's on the building it could disappear.
Where they have them now. you would see them from Trinily Sireed.

Mr. McCabe continued: In looking at our June 29, 2015 letier, they have basically given us what

we wanted. However, we still don't have any delail on the specifications of the concealment
moteriol. Look af thal back picture again at that same back elevation. This was ihe one areg
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that 1 was concerned how i would be dealt with. But | think they've dealt with il as best they
could. If you see where he fire escape goes and they have a ladder going up. That ladder
does go up fo the rool right now. So they couldn’t run the concealment all the way across and
block thal. So what they've done is they've left an opening there for fire purposes. | don't think
we have the copability to say they've got fo put a door there because il is a fire escape
situation. It's the besi of what we can get on that. 1 don't think we can do much betler.

Mrs. Schulie asked: What is the existing concealment material made oi? Is i brick?

Mr. McCabe stated: No. Ii's some sorl of board atiached 1o a frame. It has io be Radio
Frequency (RF) sympathetic. A brick wall would stop the radio waves irom going out. This will
poss fight through it. It's the same for the design that they did for the old Merriam Shoe Factory.
They're giving us what we wanied, which was the re-creation of a waler tank on fop with RF
friendly material. What the material is, I'm not sure. But they even put the leltering Merriom
Shoae Factory on there,

Mr. Kaplan stated: If they make the conduit going up ihe same color as the back of the building
that will hide it, too.

Mr. McCabe stated: [i's better if you try and provide concealment and ihal would be in the
crease of the building. 1's just around the bend from there so you are only taolking a few feet to
carry it up. 1i's coming up to a series of piatforms thai they're going to build on the top as you
can see in ihe floor plan of sheet 2/5.

Mi. Becker asked: Wasn't the wire going up one of our concerns last fime or no?
Mr. McCabe siated: No. They didn't show it last time.

Mi. Becker staled: We should send them a letier stating that per your new drawing the cables
going up the back should be around the side of the building.

Mr. McCabe sialed referring to Sheel 2/5: If you see where that deep recess is in there, basically
it's going 1o be this area. You'll see the cables going here and coming acrass and down in the
crease already. If we're going to ake it up ond add it info That crease, ii's already there. So just
coming around that corner is only a few more feel and they can do that. Otherwise, il's o
collocalion and the only thing that's in our favor is it's on the National Historic Register. The only
other ihing besides ruling that, they should send to us for review copies of the specificalions of
the proposed panel of the material so we can aclually see whot it is. Because right now, we
don't know what it is. Otherwise the design is fine.

Mr. Becker asked: So should we put it as still ongoing business uniil we hear back?

Mrs. Schulte stated: Can we approve it subject to?

Mrs. Citlerbart stated: If we approve it they might starting moving along.

Mr. McCabe siated: They can’t move ahead uniil they get it and if you wani you con have o
couple of members of the Commission and myself lake a [c_:ok at the material and ok it and

report back to the Commission next month.

Mrs. Schulte asked: Do we make a motion?
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Mr. McCabe stated: No. We are just going to send them a follow-up letter.

Board recommends approval subject 1o the following:
A somple of concealment material will be provided and reviewed by the panel. A foilow-up
letter will be sent with recommendations to hide the cables in the crease on ihe side of the

building instead of exposed on the back of the building.
NEW BUSINESS

Charles Tice (#HPC-01-2015)
3 Dunn Place
Block: 7.09, Lot: 4, T-4

Applicani is petilioning to have his private dweling designated as a local historic landmark. He
wonis it preserved for history.

Mr. Tice stated: We are talking about my private residence. It was consiructed between 1749
and 1770. I'm the 5" owner of the property and is has been pretty much maintained as it was
originally built. 'm now approaching 82 and I'm going to have to consider moving soon. |
would like to odd it to the Regisier so that whoever takes it over can'i just go in and teor il apart
and maodernize it. Ouwr dining room has a candle chandelier. Qur sitting room has o candle
chandelier. Our living room has mostly candle lights as well as oiher paris of the house. | would
like 1o see it maintained as original as it possibly could. There was elechic when we moved in in
the dining room. i was a paper mache lamp with screw-in bulbs. We ook it down and had a
solid brass chandelier made to hang up on the ceiling 1o provide lighl. We did the same thing
for 1he sitting room. The one thing | didn't wan! to change, but eveniually | had 1o, was a string
al the bottom of ihe steps going through a couple of eye hooks which iurned the light bulb on
ot the top of the steps and shut it off. | modemized that by having o globe specially made for
the hall and electrified i, bul it has candle electric power. | have done everylhing | con to
maintain the original house as it wos buill. The other thing that | had to change was ihe stove.
My wite did nofl like the idea of cooking on a wood stove in the kilchen. She informed me ihal
that the oniy thing she requesied changing was igking the old stove ond putting a modern one
in. Since | like pies ond cakes we did that in 1973. Other ihan thal, the house has wide pine
floors, blown giass in most of the windows, ihe shutters are still original. I'm having them repaired
and poinied right now. | would like to have it preserved for hisiory and that is why I'm here

tonight.

Mr. Becker stated: I'm not sure how much jurisdiction the Hisloric Commission has on ihe inside of
houses in the district.

- Mr. McCabe replied: That will be o sepdiraie issue noi pertaining 10 the Commission. 1t will need
an architectural easemeni.

Mr.Tice stated: | don’t want the outside changed either.

Mr. Becker stated: Once your property is designated in the Historic Distiict then if is profected
from changes 1o the outside. So you are asking that his property be added to the Historic District

in Town?e
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Mr. McCabe replied: Yes. As an extension of the district but as an individual properly versus the
al-encompassing district as it was first created. Just for the record, based on the criteria in
section 139-9A there ore six poinis of crileria, this meets 3 of the 6. We are only required 1o meet
one. But we meel 50% of the crileric. Because it has o particular historic significance 1o the
Town of Newton and it reflects part of the broad cultural, polifical, economic, and social hisiory
of our Town, it's the oldesi building left in town and it played o major role in terms of social
development in ferms of the Episcopal Church and it's establishment. Secondly, in terms of
being associated with historic personages in local history, the first minister who was here helped
to establish a bunch of programs in town to help people as well as establishing the church and
in that regard il does play a role in our history. Also, the person who donated the property also
was a local entrepreneur and business person. So it has a direc! association with hisioric
personages. The other one is item number 4. 1i's ihe embodimeni of o distinctive characteristic,
style or method of design. In this case you are looking at a Georgian Style. Honestly, it's the only
Georgian building that we have in town. In thal regard, finding o Georgian building in this
County is very difficult. 1t really is an exemplary sample of what we have. We know the building
was consirucied in two phases. The first ithree bases had a right-hand hall layoul. The two bases
to the right of thal were added later ond were made to basically blend all fogether o make a
center hallway out. We know ot one poinl when they did some major renovation work that in
around 1865 they pul a porch across the entire fronl of the building. When the Correales
acquired the property in the early part of the 20" century, from what Charlie has told me, one of
the first things Mrs. Correale demanded was to gel rid of the parch. It you look at your report on
page 9. that's from the 1883 Bailey map. you can see on the bottom corner of ihe building with
some other struciures immediately around it where you can see the front porch corner that was
there. So we do have a graphic thal does confirm thal we did have that. If you look at the
following three maps, from Senborn Map Company. the first one is from 1903, 1911, and 1916.
The building at the very top of the firsl iwo maps basically shows a blue building. That is
indicative of a stone construction. The thin strip of yellow area in front of that area denctes a
wood frame construction. 1 has a one on it wilh o dash line which would indicate it's a one-
story porch. Then when you get to the third map you can see the entire building with Dunn
Place wrapping around it, you con see the two and % story dwelling indicating it's a blue
building. so it's all stone, wilh a porch going across its front. Again that was in 19146. So we do
have representation thal the porch was there and that it was token off by Mrs. Correale.  As
Charlie has indicated the interior has been maintained o a very high level of integrity. The front
porch sleps going up and the triangulaied pediment above the main entrance would have
been added by Mrs. Correale. You would never have been able to fit that pediment in if the
porch roof was there. When 1he porch roof wos taken off it was done incredibly cleanly. There
is no ghost or silhoueite o be seen. So the building does appear as it would have originally
before the mid-Viclorian period porch was put on. We do meet the criterio and unlike the case
wilh Horlon Mansion, the applicant is the owner and so this is something that's being requested.
it will set a precedent for us in terms of showing other people that it is somelhing that can be
done. We can use this as a model for the tuiure.

. .Mrs. Schulle asked: What would the procedure be to actually do thiss Does the Board have to
do anything?

Mr. McCabe staled: I've already given Kathy the notice thai will need 1o be fransmitied to Ihe
Mavyor, the Town Manager, the Town Clerk, and the Planning Board. They will be receiving
copies of the same report you have. It will go to the Mayor and Council; the five members
there, plus the Manager ond Clerk, that's 7 copies. They will then remand it to the Planning
Board which will have one meeting in which o get it back to them because the Council has
between 15 and 45 days afler lonight fo take action. So within 45 days, we should see the
Council acting on this. | assume that about o month from now it will be going up.
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Mrs. Schulle asked: Putting it on the Historic Regisiry does not prevent anyone from going in and
chonging ihe interior is thal corecie

Mr. McCabe slaled: That's comect. Besides that, something we are looking at that the
Commission doesn't deal with is an architectural easement. This is something that will go not
only on ihe exterior, but room by room and say this is what has 1o remain as is. You can paint it a
difierent color but you have to leave everylhing else alone.

Mr. Becker asked: Whose jurisdiction is thoi 2

Mr. McCabe staled: What happens is o third party will be broughi in so ihat in the future it will
not only be recorded with a deed but it will also bring you to a third party which is @ holding
party. The holder would have the ability 1o come in every so often to inspect it and make sure it
remains the same. !t nol, they have the right 1o icke action against the person who undertook

ihe inappropriate renovation work.,

Mrs. Schulte staled: 1t's going to take o speciol person to purchase that house. They are going
fo have lo respect it and want to keep il that way.

Mr. Kaplan asked: Has the size of the properly always been the same?2

Mr. McCabe siated: No. it was a lot bigger. If you look at the map on page 7, you'll notice in
the middle where the parsonage was it is ihe esiate of the Episcopal Church. Al one poind there
was 12 acres associated with this.,

Mr. Kaplan asked: Could you gel this on the State or National Register?

Mr. McCabe stated: Now that it appears as it originally did we should have a good crack at it

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC;

No public comment

Mrs. Schulie mode a motion to accept the applicalion as presented. Mr. Porter seconded ii.
Aye: M. Porler, Mr, Kaplan, Mrs. Schulle, Mr. Becker

Motion carried.

Mr. Tice thanked the Board and invited them 1o come ond see the interior of his house.

- CORRESPONDENCE:

Mr. Becker referenced the comespondence that was in the packeis.

OFEN TO THE PUBLIC:

No public comment

The next meeting will be on October 19, 2015 at 7:00 PM.
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ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Kaplan made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mrs. Schulte seconded the motion. The
meeling wos adjourned with a unanimous “aye” vole at 4:05 PM.

Respectiully submitted,

d\m,uu( T ﬂacg\t

Katherine Citterbarl
Historic Commission Secreiary



